In accordance with
Rule 3 42 of the
Insolvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016
and paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

AMO8

Notice of revision of administrator’s proposals

&

Companies House

*ABXT7KPHL*
A12

22/01/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#186

Company details

[of1]ele3[sf2]0

|

Company number

Company name in full ‘ Nestor Prmecare Services Limited

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Court details
Court name

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court in Leeds

-i Company and Insolvency List (ChD)

[1l2frlefoiti2fofsfef [ [ [T T

Court number

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Zelf
Surname Hussain

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 7

Street ’ More London Riverside
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode [s[ef1] T2[r[T][
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1 0




AMO8

Notice of revision of administrator’s proposals

Administrator’'s name ©

Fult forenarne(s)

David Matthew

Surname

Hammond

Administrator’s address ®

Building name/number IEne

Street | Chamberlain Sq;Jare another administrator.
|

Post town JErmingham

Eountleegion I

w8 la] [a]ax] [

Country United Kingdom

Date of revised proposals

Date 1 12 l2[of1Pe

Revised proposals

| attach a copy of the revised proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Sigrature

X /g@

Signature date

ol [oF [afoTafo

04/17 Version 1.0

© COther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about




AMO8

Notice of revision of administrator's proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name
James Moran

E Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCcopers LLP

Address
’ Central Square

‘ 29 Wellington Street

|

Post town

Leeds
County/Reguon

e Jufs[af Tafofef

" United Kingdom
’ DX

Telephone

0113 289 4067

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Report of creditors’ decision on revised proposals in
accordance with Rule 3.43 Insolvency Rules (England
and Wales) 2016

Name of Company Company Number
Nestor Primecare Services Limited 01963820
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property 1219 of 2018
Courts in Leeds, Insclvency and
Companies List (ChD)

(full name of court)

The purpose of this report is to detail the result of the creditors decision on the revision of the proposals
for Nestor Primecare Services Limited — in administration (“the Company™).

Revised proposals dated 18 December 2019 were issued along with a notice to creditors of the Company
seeking a decision by correspondence on their approval of the proposed revision.

The specific revision put to creditors was that the following paragraph in the administrator’s original
proposals dated 6 December 2018 (A), is to be replaced with the subsequent paragraph (B).

A - Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we’ve
finished our work, we’ll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can
pay the dividend. If this happens, we propose that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain are
appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators
can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate a
different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 1A86 and
Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

B - Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we’ve
finished our work, we’ll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can
pay the dividend. If this happens, we propose that Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond are
appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators
can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate a
different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch Bl T1A86 and
Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

No modifications being proposed by creditors, the decision to revise proposals was approved by
creditors on 13 January 2020,



Joint administrators’
progress report from
30 May 2019 to

29 November 2019 and
statement of proposed
revision to proposals

Nestor Primecare Services Limited
(in administration}

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court in
Leeds, Company and Insolvency List (ChD)

Case nn. 1218 of 2018

Strictly private and confldential

pwe

1



www pwe co ukd/alliedhealthcare

Abbreviations and definitlons

Recap on the administration

Progress since we last reported

Statement of proposed revision to our proposals
Appendix A: Recelpts and payments

Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update

Appendix D: Other information

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ progress report

Table of contents

11

13

14

15

24



www pwc co uk/alliedhealthcare

Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition  Meanng

Administratorsiwe/usiour Zelf Hussain and Apthony Steven Barrell until 10 May 2019,
Anthony Steven Barreli was replaced by David Matthew Hammond from 10 May

2019
Bank/RBSIF RBS Inveice Finance Limited, the secu‘;'ed creditor
Company - ) Nestor Primecare Servi'ces Limited {in administration) — formerly trading as Allied
) Heaithcare
;:VL“ e S vomn;;r; "qu'damn e+ e et £ o 2 0 2t -
Fiem PricewaterhouseCaopers LLP
;,l;‘ég ot e et e bt H';l;';;ver:u;;c‘;;;ms_ et e s e rmi e ot s st 4 £ e -
IR16 Insolvency (England and Waies) Rutes 2016 o
mlﬁtﬂs Insoivency Act 1886 ‘ o o
L0 '“ . Licence to Occupy
prescribed part The -amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in i
accordance with Section 176A [A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003
preferential credltors Claims for unpaid wages eamned in the four months ;:;}ore the insoivency up to

£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

Purchaser ! CRG Allied Health-Services Limited and Allled Health Support Limited, which are under
the control of Health Care Resourcing Group Limited {more widely known as CRG)

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Department
for Business, Energy & Industriat Strategy, which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Sch.B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
secured creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 |A86
siP Statement of Insolvency Practice. SiPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under

procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SiPs set out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply.

SiP9 Statement of insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insclvency office holders and their

associates
unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report !



www pwe co uk/alfredheaithcare

Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

We're writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company for the six-month period from 30
May 2019 to 29 Novermnber 2019. You may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous report dated 25
June 2019 and our statement of proposais daled 6 December 2018, as the contents of those reports are not repeated
here unless considered necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update.

You can still view these earlier reports on our website at v pwo oo Lk 51 eshinaithes s, Please get in touch with
James Moran, on 0113 289 4067 or at_avos morand@oyeo cum if you need any of the passwords to access them.

In our last report, we explained that progress in coliecting debts owed to the Company had exceeded expectations
and as a resuit, that a small dividend may now be available for unsecured creditors. Whilst there remains a degree of
uncertainty, we are proceeding on the basis that a dividend will be available and therefore we are working towards
bringing the administration to an end and moving the Company into liquidation in the near future.

Together with an update on the progress of the administration, this report contains a few matters which reguire the
consent of creditors before we can move the Company into liquidation. We explain in this report what consents we are
seeking and the reasons for seeking such approval. Once the deadline for creditors to respond has passed, we
anticipate moving the Company into creditors voluntary tiquidation shortly thereafier, at which time we will provide our
final report on the administration, our appointment as joint administrators will end and we will be appointed as joint
liquidators.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, basad on what we currenfly know.

Ciass of creditor Current estimate Frevious estimate

{ping} {pin £}
Sacured creditors 100 100
Preferential creditors N/A N/A

Unsecured creditors upto2 Uncertain

iBlzase note Ihis guidance on Gvidends is only an indication and should not be tsed as the main basis of any bad debl provision or
debt frading

$ecured creditor

We think the secured creditor will be fully repaid its initial lending of £2_1m from the proceeds of realising the
Company's assets, over which it has fixed and floating charge security. Full repayment of the funding provided for the
November 2018 employee arrears {see below), is also expected. We are currently awaiting confirmation from the
secured creditor that they have been fully repaid.

Preferential creditors

As previously disciosed in our proposals and first progress report, on our appointment all employees transferred to the
Purchaser as a result of the immediate sale of the business. In addition, employee arrears for November 2018 were
discharged by the Company (funded by the secured creditor) as part of the transaction and for the purpose of
supporting the continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the book debts and work-in-progress. The
transfer of the empioyees and the payment of these commitments has discharged liabijities that would otherwise be
preferential claims and therefore we are not anticipating (nor have we received) any preferential claims against the
Company.

Unsecured creditors .

Based on what we currently know, we think that we will be able to pay a smali dividend to the Company's unsecured
creditors. The amount of any dividend and when it will be paid are dependent on future realisations, costs of the
liquidation and dividend process, and the total amount of claims received. It will also depend on the timing and level of
dividend to creditors from the separate CVA process as explained next.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 4



www pwe co uk/alfiedheaithcare

As advised in our proposais, a CVA of the Company (approved on 17 May 2018) was terminated on 30 November
2018 due to the Company entering into administration. At that point, the Supervisors of the CVA became trustees for

the assels of the CVA WHIcH are e Iimrust for the bemefit of ther CvA-creditors TheJoint-Supervisors' Report-io
Creditors on the Tenminsgtion of the Arrangement has been issued to creditors of the CVA.

That report shows that the CVVA creditors may receive a dividend of between 2 and 3 pence in the pound. However,
the report also states the final quantum and timing of the dividend will depend on the outcome of the UNISON appeal
against the MENCAP decision in respect of sieep-in payments for employees, which could affect the leve! of claims.
The appeal decision is not expected before July 2020.

Once the trustees of the CVA trusi fund have made a final distribution 1o the CVA creditors, any residual amounts
owed to those creditors will rank as unsecured claims in the administration and subsequent liquidation. Therefore, it is
prudent fo assume that we will not make a distribution to creditors in the administration until the final CVA dividend
has been paid. However, we shall explore any cost effective aptions to make an interim distribution whitst awaiting
the outcome of the CVA trust fund once the Company has moved into liquidation.

What you need to do

Voting on our remuneration proposal and other matters

As explained above, we are seeking the consent of creditors on four matters in the administration, mainly regarding
the basis of our remuneration for certain additional aspects of cur work. A notice of a decision procedure and voting
form are enclosed and we invite creditors to complete and return the form to us by 23:59 hours on 13 January 2020,
Further details are set out in this report and on the notice itself.

Submitting a proof of debt

If you haven't already done so, please send your claim to us at our Leeds office. Claims will be held on file pending
commencement of the adjudication process which wilt be once the Comparny has moved into liquidation. Please note
that acknowledgement of claims will not be issued. A claim form can be downloaded from our website at

wenw Dwe 00 ukian edibealthcars of you can get one by telephoning James Moran on 0113 289 4067.

We may decide that some or all creditors who are owed £1,000 or less by the Company wen't be required to submit a
proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment,

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified (when we deliver notice of our
intention to pay a dividend) of the amount we'll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend, unless the
creditor advises us that the ameount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not owed.

Please nole that shouid you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you'll need to submit a proof of debt, even if
one is not required for dividend purposes.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 5




WWW DWC Co uk/alhedhealthcare

Recap on the administration

As explained in our earlier reparts, immediately following our appointment as joint administrators, we concluded a saie
of the business and assets to the Purchaser. We refer you to those reports for information on the saie.

Despite the immediate sale, there remained a significant amount of work to do in the administration. In broad terms,
this was expected to include:

+ The recovery of cther assets (principally the deferred consideration in respect of debtor receipts and opening
bank balances); ’

» Post-sale matters connected to the transfer of the business and assets, including contract novations and
payment of the November empioyee arrears and other costs referred to earlier;

+ Managing the large property portfolio, including the calculation and receipt of licence fees, payments {o landlords,
related accounting matters and the formal transfer of leases;

In addition, we would also be fulfilling our statutory duties as joint administrators, including responsibility for the
Company's VAT and tax affairs, and winding down the Company’s affairs generally, with a view to its dissolution in
die course

In our first progress report, we updated creditors on the progress of the administration. In particular, we explained that
deferred consideration receipts had exceeded previous expectations, such that the secured creditor was expected 1o
be repaid in full and a dividend for unsecured creditors may be possible.

We also reported on the progress made by the Purchaser in ils negotiations with landlords for the transfer of jeases.
_Whilst progress had been made, there remained 47 |easehold properties still fo deal with at that time and we agreed
fo extend the Purchaser's licence to occupy the properties for three months to July 2019, ’

Qur previous report also detailed other aspects of the administration, including the realisation of other assets, how we
had been managing the Company's affars and the costs of the administration to that date. These are not repeated
again here, however we have set out below the key outstanding matters in the administration at that time:

e Continuing to provide reascnable assistance to the Purchaser in the orderly transfer of the business and assets;
e Managing the Company’s leasehoki property portfolic,

e« Monitoring and reconciling the deferred censideration in respect of debtor payments;

s Agreeing creditor claims and distributing any surplus funds (potentially through a CVL process),

s Fulfilling our statutory obligations as joint administrators; and

o Deatling with other areas of the Company's affairs (including tax and VAT).

The remainder of this report provides an update on the progress of the above matters and the administration
generaliy, for the six months ended 29 November 2019.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report B



www pwe oo uk/alliedhealthcare

Progress since we last reported

Leasehold properties

As we anticipated, the continued process of administering the property portfoiio has been a significant area of work in
this period. Specificaliy, our work again includes:

The calculation and demand of monthly licence fees;

The calculation and progessing of payments {o landlords;

Dealing with Purchaser and landlord queries;

Agreeing and arranging a further extension of the LtO;

Offering vacated propertles for surrender back to landlords;

Overseeing the property assignment process to the Purchaser; and

Dealing with more compiex VAT accounting matters as a resuit of opted-to-tax propetties and the Purchaser's
indemnity against missing VAT invoices.

We previously reported that a three-month extension to the Purchaser's licence to cccupy the properties had baen
agreed and at the ime of aur previous report, some 47 praperties were still occupled under licence.

By the end of July 20189, the Purchaser had been unable to deal with all the remaining properties and therefore (after
some negotiation) we agreed a further two-month extension to 30 September 2019 and the administration received
£15k on account of our anticipated additional costs.

Whilst progress in dealing with the properties is stili being made, since the expiry of the latest licence, the Purchaser
has nof responded to requests to formahse it's current occupation nor addressed the matter of our ongoeing costs.

We have sought jegal advice and written to the Purchaser to explain our current position and will continue to take ait
necessary steps to protect the Company's position for the benefit of its creditors.

Al the time of this repont, there are still 12 properties to be transferred {or vacated). In circumstances where any
properties have not been transferred by the time the Company enters liquidation, we will take steps (as joint
liquidators) to disclaim the Company’s interest in those leases, at the earliest opportunity.

As our work in administering the property portfolio has been for the principal benefit of the Purchaser, we are
expecting to recover further contributions from the Purchaser towards the incremental and additional costs arising as
a result of its occupation in the properties. In our remuneration update later in this report, we are seeking the creditors’
consent to the manner in which we draw these contributions as remuneration for our work.

Book-debts and deferred consideration

Debts owed ta the Company by its customers were acquired (and are being collected) by the Purchaser; a strategy
which is expected to maximise recoveries for creditors. The deferred consideration payable by the Purchaseris
calculated with reference fo the level of book debt recoveries, meaning the amount collected will directly impact the
outcome for creditors.

We have supported the Purchaser in the collection of disputed amounts. We have also monitored the process to
ensure that the stralegy has remained appropriate and that amounis belng received have been accurately reconciled
and apportioned between the Company and the Purchaser. The level of complexity in this task has been much higher
than anticipated due to significant ‘mixing’ of pre and post administration cash receipts within and across a number of
bank accounts.

Book debts of £484Kk have been coliected during this second six months of the administration giving £97k of deferred
consideration, In total, £16.8m of back debts have been collected, generating a total of £8.9m in deferred
consideration. The debts received in this period have largely been received directly into an account held with the
secured creditor with aliocations made to the Purchaser as appropriate. Other bank accounts have been closed as
appropriate during the period. The deferred consideration will be ulilised to settle the outstanding debt to the secured
creditor and 1o repay the funds it advanced to cover the employee costs as part of the sale. The transactions in
relation to the book debts and deferred consideration do not therefore form part of our receipts and payments
account,

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Jaint admimstrators’ pragress report 7



www pwe.co. uk/alliiedhealthcare

A% previolisly reported, e lavs! of book vebt reatisations have exceeded the expectations-we set-outinour
proposals, and we are now reasonably confident that the secured creditor will recover its debt in full, with sufficient
residual funds (after costs), becoming available to enable a small dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors in due
course,

Employees
As we've previously said, all employees were transferred under TUPE to the Purchaser as part of the sale.

_ We have reviewed a number of employee claims which have been made against the Company, liaising with the
empioyment tribunal where relevant and liaising with the Purchaser where the claims are captured under the TUPE
transfer to the Purchaser

Realisation of other assets

Tax Losses

During the period, we received offers from four group companies to purchase certain of the Company’s available tax
losses. The tota! consideration for the surrender of tax losses was agreed at £34.5k and reflects the limited value the
losses had to any other party.

Our work comprised drafting, negotiating and agreeing four separate deeds for the surrender and receipt of the sale
proceeds. |n addition, our internal tax specialists have advised on the quantification of the losses, prepared and
submitted the necessary returns and other documentation to HMRC and provided technical advice. Time costs
incurred In this work totalled £18.5k.

This work was not envisaged at the time of issuing our Remuneration Report dated 20 February 2019 and therefore
no provision was made in our fees estimate. However, we have a duty to recover the Company's assets on behalf of
creditors where there is & potential financial benefit for creditors and therefore we believe it was appropriate to have
undertaken the work as a financial benefit has been achieved.

Later in this report, we explain that we are seeking the consent of creditors {o draw a (discounted) fixed fee of £42kin
relation fo this work.

Bank interest
We've received bank interest of £3,176 during the period covered by this report.

Rates refunds

As we've said previously, we minstructed CAPA to identify and recover any pre-appoiniment rates refunds that may be
due to the Company in respect of changes to rateable values and prepayments. During the period, refunds of £4,764
have been recovered by CAPA and paid to the administration.

Pre-appointment debt

In addition to our book debt work detailed above, we have also monitored and realised sums due in relation to a
pre-appointment debt which was not included in the SPA with the Purchaser. During the period, we have received
£26,717 in relation to this debt.

Sundry receilpts
During the period we have also received sundry receipts totalling £9,834. We are in the process of investigating these
receipts, but where they are confirmed as received in errar, the funds will be returned to sender.

Managing the Company’s affairs

VAT
In managing the Company's VAT affairs, we have spent time in the following areas:

Preparing and submitting the Company's second VAT return for the period ended 30 June 2018,

Preparing and submitting the Company's third VAT return for the pericd ended 30 Seplember 2019,

Related work and atvice on accounting for transactions connected to the property portfolio; and

Undertaking an exercise o identify the VAT amounts that were irrecoverable due to insufficient or incorrectly
addressed landiord invoices

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration )
Joint administrators’ progress report 8



WWwW DWC C0 uk/glhedhealthcars

Given the large number of receipts and payments reiated to leasehold properties, the different VAT treatments therein

i indemmity formecoverable VAT {relating-to missing-or-incorrectiy-addressed-inveicesy, dealing-with-the-
Company's VAT affairs has been a significant area of our work during the administration.

Tax

Cur specialist tax team have assisted in dealing with the realisation of the Company’s tax losses, referred to above.
As part of their work in dealing with the sale of the tax losses, our tax team have also prepared and submutted the first
post-appointment tax return. This was for a one-day period (30 November 2018) when the business and assets were
s0id.

Creditor enquiries

We continue to receive a number and variety of enguiries from the Company’s creditors. We respond to these in the
mast appropriate manner, mindful that & dividend is expected to be available and agreement of creditor claims will be
necessary,

We have also corresponded with the secured creditor, to provide updates as appropriate in thé circumstances of the
case.

Extension of the period of the administration

As we are now progressing on the assumption that a small dividend will be avaifable fo the unsecured creditors of the
Company, we are working towards moving the Company into CVL as soon as possible. it will be for the jeint
liquidators 10 agree the claims of unsecured creditors and distribute any surpius funds, however as we said earlier,
the timing of this is dependent on the UNISON appeal against the MENCAP decision next year, followed by
distribution of the CVA trust funds.

Due to the ongoing negotiations with the Purchaser in relation its continued occupation of properties, as well as our
work in relation to the book dehts and deferred consideration, it was necessary to seek an extension to the period of
the administration beyond is initial statutory period of one year. In the circumstances of this case, it was for the
secured creditor to consent to this extension and such consent was obtained on 15 Qclober 2019. As a result, the
administration was extended to 28 November 2020. This maximum possible 12-month extension was precautionary
only, since we expect the Company to move into CVL in the near future.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in line
with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2,

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 30 May 2019 to 29
November 2019.

Our expenses

We set cut In Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Our fees

We set outin Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case. Both the secured credilor and unsecured creditors have previously approved the basis of our
fees and the fees estimate set out in our Remuneration Report in 6 March 2019,

Since issuing our Remuneration Report, we have performed work that was not envisaged at that time, specifically in
relation to the sale of tax losses {as explained earlier) and additional work in managing the property portfolic and
debtor collection account, the costs of which we believe are payabie by the Purchaser

In Appendix C we set out our proposals for the manner in which we may draw remuneration for these additional areas
of work. With regards to the property and collection account work, even though creditors’ consent is required in
accordance with insclvency fegistation, as any remuneration drawn will be paid in full by the Purchaser, there is no
financial impact on the greditors,

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 9



www pwe co.uk/alliedheaitheare

Once consent of the creditors has been obtained, we will then be able to move the Company to liquidation. The fee
structure agreed with creditors will continue to apply in the fiquidation, such that we will need to report to the creditors
at the appropriale Tiié 6iicé thé Company 15 In Hqoidation; with-afurtherproposat-on-our-remuneration-fer-dealing
with matters arising in the liquidation, since these were also not envisaged at the time of issuing our Remuneration
Report.

Pre-administration costs

We refer you to our proposals for details of the work performed that gave rise to pre-administration costs. At the time
of our appointment, an amount of £63,162 remained unpaid.

On 11 March 2019, the secured creditor agreed that these costs could be paid as an expense of the administration.
Similar to our remuneration for acting as joint administrators, we subsegquently asked the unsecured creditors to ratify
the decision of the secured creditor. The unsecured creditors gave their consent through a decision procedure which
ended on 12 July 2019.

The amount of £63,162 plus VAT has been drawn in accordance with the approvals given.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right 1o ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can alsa challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This inforration can also be found in the guide to fees at.

You can aiso get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Moran on 0113 289 4067.

What we still need to do

As our current focus is on moving the Company to liquidation, the priority area of work since 29 November 2019
{being the end of the period covered by this report) has been the preparation of this report to ereditors, including the
consents required from creditors.

We expect other key areas of work, before the Company moves inte liquidation, to include:

e Ongoing liaison with the Purchaser on the transfer of leasehold properties, reconciliations of the debtor account
(including recovery of any further deferred consideration due) and contributions to costs;

s Property and VAT account reconciliations {(as we move closer to concluding the above matters) and any
necessary true-up transactions with the Purchaser; and

e Complying with our statutory duties as administrators, dealing with the Company's VAT and tax affairs and other
incidental tasks associated with achieving the purpose of the administration and subsequently bringing it to an
end.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administraiors' progress report 10



a)
b)

<)

d)

€)

www pwc co uk/alliechealthcare

Statement of proposed revision
to our proposals

We previousiy reported that cur statement of proposais were treated as approved on 20 December 2018. A summary
of gur propaesals for achieving the purpose of administration is set out below:

The purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whoie than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration). We believed this would be achieved as a
result of the successful sale of the business and collection of deferred consideration.

We did not seek a decision from the credilors to approve our proposals because we thought the Company didr't have
enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. So, our proposals would be treated as approved unless
enough creditors asked us to seek a decision to approve them

A creditors’ committee would be established to help the administrators discharge their duties if sufficient creditors
were willing to act on it.

In additien to our duties to look at the actions of anybody who had been a director of the Company in the three years
before our appoiniment, we also considered whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or
contribute to the Company’s assets.

If there weren't enough funds fo pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, we said once we'd finished our work we’d file
a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company would be dissolved three months later. But if we thought
that there were matters that shauld be investigated in a liquidation rather than in the administration, we may instead
have applied for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound up.

We also said that in the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once
we've finished our work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liguidation so that the liquidator can pay the
dividend. If that happened, we proposed that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain be appointed as joint
liguidaters and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or both of
them. Creditors could, before the proposals were approved, have nominated a different person or persons as
liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a} of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

As we now believe a small dividend for unsecured creditors is likely to be available, we believe it is appropriate to
move the Company to liquidation, rather than remain in administration and apply to Court for permission to distribute
any available funds. As any dividend is not likely to be avaitable for a considerable time, we believe moving the
Company to liquidation is the most cost effective option. This will avoid the need to seek any further extensions to the
administration period from the Court and will reduce costs due fo progress reports only being due annually in a CVL.

As summarised above, our approved proposals set out that, should the Company move o liquidation, Anthony Steven
Barrell and Zelf Hussain would be appointed liquidators. However, as confirmed in our previous report, Antheny
Steven Barrell is no longer with the firm and he was replaced as joint administrator on 10 May 2019 by David Matthew
Hammond.

In this report we are therefore seeking the consent of creditors to modify our proposals as set cut below. Specificatiy,
we are proposing that the following paragraph in our propesals {A), is replaced with the subsequent paragraph (B).

A - Distributlon other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribuflon, once we've finished our
work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ veluntary liquidation so that the hquidator can pay the dividend. if this
happens, we propase that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain are appointed as joint liquidators and that any act
required or autherised to be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or both of them. Crediters may, before
these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph
83(7)(a) of Sch B1 1A85 and Rule 3.60(6) {R16.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 11



www pwe ©o ui/alredhealthcare

B - Distribution other than a prescribed part

in the unlikely event thatl a dividend cther than a prescribed part is availabte for distribution, once we've finished our
WOTK, We'll put thé Campany into crediors volurtary tiquidation so that the fiquidator can pay the dividend. i this
happens, we propose that Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond are appointed as joint liquidators and that any
act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either ar both of them. Creditors may,
before these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7){a) of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

Creditors can confirm their approval (or otherwise) to the above madification on the enclosed voting form. We do not
consider that the proposed amendment to our proposals witl have an impact on any creditor. Further information
required under Rule 3.42 IR16 in relation to this statement of revision to our proposals can be found at Appendix D

Next steps ~

We expect to send our next report to creditors in the near future when we move the Company to liquidation. If for any
reason. we are unable to end the administration as soon as expected, our next report will be in about six months time.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with James Moran on 0113 289 4067.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Zelf Hussain
Joint administrator

2elf Hussain and Dawvid Malthew Hammond have been appomnted as joint administrators of Nestor Primecare Services Limited to
manage its affairs, business and properly as its agents without personal liability. They are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insalvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engiand and Wales

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at.

NESE Aeany QU ORI VESY e Ul g TG P 0 e L Bl O 0y

The joint administrators may acl as controliers of personal data, as defined by UK data protection law, depending upon the specific
processing achvities underiaken PncewalerhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint
admunistrators. Parsonal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating & lhe joint administrators’ appaintment
Further details are available in the pnvacy statement on the ~=( ;2 ..« website or by contacting the joint administrators.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 12



www pwce co ul/athiedhealthcare

Appendix A: Receipts and

payments

Tats forthe penod 30 Torsifor thepenps Total for the peiiag 20

Sratesnant towasnbe J8g 22 IO M, 01T 28 Moyeriiar 28 m 29
of Afans L£) Moy 20E31FL Novernbar M3 Hovember 2515 €]
Floating cha g e receipts .
Third party contribution to adrmin costs - 58,750.00 58,750.00
Funding from secured crditor . 4,711, 92056 - 47119056
13,568,782 Book detrs/deferred consideration - - -
708,448 Cash / Balanca at Bank 605,442.04 - i 605, 442.04
22,173 Sundry detxs & refunds . £1,173.43 4379515 94 963,64
Sale of tx loizes - 34,390.682 34,390.62
* Licance 0 occupy rceips £37,772.93 19447122 831,744.15
Bank intarest Greas 2,485.2% 317559 562128
Third parges Funds 576,890.43 50,184.51 667,074.94
99,195 Saleof chauel assets 10.00 - 30.00
14,399,598 Total floating charge receipts 6,586, 154,74 iy x) 7,000,922 13
Floating ciage paymaents '
Ertployee expenses 17,912.54 9,212.58 127,125.12
Inter-company sale of business costs. 31,25000 - 31,2500
Fra-sppointmant coss - £3,1652.00 63165200
OHice holders’ feas - 716,434.50 716,434.50
Office holders' axpenses - 4,961.79 496179
Agems Fees - Property & Asats 1,856.57 1,387.74 32447
Legal fres & Expenses 58,072.28 1407575 7314808
Irmcverable VAT 4,000.00 143,599 86 147,559.85
Statutory adverdsing - 75.00 73.00
* Rent 453,047.70 195,439.77 £54,487.47
Sundry Property Expanses 15000 - 150.00
Insxranca 17,672.00 - 17,672.00
Wages & Salaries 2,780,124.65 2229334 2,802,407.92
PAYE/NIC and Persion Deductions 061141 (4524 806,0B6.71
EmployeefSubcontracwor Casts & Expensas 247,403.29 . 247,403.28
Finance f Bankinterest & charges 165.00 - 16500
Tota! flnating charge paymees 4,529, 25.M 1,166,16G7.63 5,695,373.07
Distributions
2,044,821  Secuned creditor 3586305 - 35,B63.05

5175128 Preferential credrors - - -
58,451,948 Unsecured creditors - - -

VAT control accourt 686,402.38 57,5128 12391518

Balance held in irterast hesring currant
{51,272,297) acount . 1.953,803.87

A7essasg  usATAd

Notex
All transactions exriude VAT whare sppiicebie unless marked by ™
The funding from the sacured ¢ editor & repayable

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report



WWW OWG CO uk/allieghealthcars

Appendix B: Expenses

The foliowing table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators
from the estate and include our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax
liabilites that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due will depend on the
position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the periad and the total paid to date.

Brought ferward incurrod inthe  Cumulative € Estumated Anticipated otal €
from preceding penod under fature £
e £ rpvigw B

Agent's fees and 1,856.57 1,387.74 3,244.31 Uncertain* Uncertain®
disbursements
(CAPA)*
Bank Charges 165 00 - 16500 50.00 22500
Subcontractor costs 247,402 23 - 247 403.29 - 248 403 29
and expenses
Employes related 117,912.54 9,212.58 127,125 12 . 127,125 12
cosis
Wages and salanes 2,780,124 65 - 2,780,124 65 - 2,780.124 65
PAYE, Nationat 810,611 41 (4,524.70} 806,086.71 - - B0B,086.71
Insurance and
Pensions
[nsurance 17,672 00 3,808.00 21,480.00 3,808 60 25,288.00
intercompany 31,250 00 - 31,250 00 - 31,250 00
admmistrativa fees
Legal fees and 60,874 Q8 81,639.57 142,513 65 20,000.00 162,513.65
expenses (Pinsents)
Office holders' 5,516 60 4.395.19 991178 1.000.00 10,911 78
Disbursements
Office holders’ fees 915,467 00 34161900 1,257,086 C0 39,996.89 1,297,082.89
Pre-administration 63,162.00 - 63,162.00 - 63,162 00
costs
Statutory 75.00 77.00 152 00 - 152.00
advertisernent
Irrecoverable VAT 212,893 54 2,830 15 215,723.68 Uncertain** Uncertain**
Surdry property 150 G0 - 150 00 - 150 OO
expenses
Total expenses 5,268,133.68 440,444.63 5,705,678.21 £4,864.89 6,770,443.10

TG osts are dependant on (he jevel of recovenies made, with GAPA [0 receive an agreed percentage of this tofal. -
**The level of future imecoverable VAT is uncertasn due to the VAT recoverability position of the Company.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in admimstration
Joint admimnistrators’ progress report 14



www pwe co uk/afiedheattheare

Appendix C: Remuneration
update

Basis of fees approved

We set out in the timeline below a summary of how our remuneration has been approved to date.

In our proposals we stated that because we thought the Company wouldn't have enough
assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, approval for the basis of our fees would
only be required from the secured creditor.

Qur Remuneration Report was issued on 8 March 2019 and can be found on our website
at www pwe co uk/atiledhealthcare. This had to be made available to all creditors prior to
the secured creditor approving the basis of our fees. The Remuneration Report showed
expected time costs of £1.108m (our “fees estimate") for dealing with known and expected
matters in the administration.

11 March 2019 The secured creditor agreed to the time cost basis of our fees and the fees estimate,
subject to us also obtaining consent of the unsecured creditors in respect of time costs
incurred after this date. Fees for ime incurred to 11 March 20619 were drawn on 25 June
2019 in the sum of £716,434.50 (plus VAT).

25 June 2019 In our first progress report, we asked creditors to ratify the above fee basis, specifically
that our remuneration would be based on time costs incurred and be subject to the fees
estimate (cap) of £1.108m. The creditors’ decision deadline ended on 16 July 2019 and
the decision was duly approved by the requisite majority of creditors.

The purpose of seeking consent from the unsecured creditors was to acknowledge and
protect their potential econamic interest in the administration, in the increasingly likely
circumstances that the secured creditor would be repaid in full and a small dividend for
unsecured creditors could be avaitable.

As we are proceeding on the basis that a dividend for unsecured creditors will be available, all future consents
required in relation to remuneration will be put to the unsecured creditors and (until it no longer becomes necessary)
the secured creditor.

Further remuneration proposal

Asg explained earlier, since issuing our Remuneration Report, we have performed work that was not envisaged at that
time, specifically in refation to (1) the sale of tax losses and (2} additicnal work in managing the property porifolio and
debt collection accounts, the costs of which we believe are payable by the Purchaser. Therefore we are now seeking
cansent from creditors to two further resolutions in respect of our remuneration. These are:

1. THAT the Administrators' fees for work performed in the sale of the tax losses be determined as a set fee of
£12,000 plus VAT, Proceeds from the sale were £34,330, therefore our work has generated a financial benefit for
creditors.

2. THAT the Adminisirators’ fees for Property and Debtor Work (as defined on the enclosed voling form) be
detarmined as a percentage of realisations — specifically, 100% of the VAT exclusive amount invoiced by the
Company and received from the Purchaser of the business and assets; plus VAT. These fees will not impact the
creditors, as the Company will invaice the Purchaser for our time in assisting them and we will draw only the
amount received as administrators’ fees.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 15



www pwe co uk/alliedhealthcare

The above mechanisms (a sef Tee and a percéfitagé of TEaNSANONS T88] WATE ThOSEIT Inorder to-aveid-intertering with———————
the time cost fees estimate previously given to creditors, particularly given the indeterminate amount of work involved
in the ongecing management of the property portfoiio.

In summary, we are praposing that our remuneration for acting as joint administrators until the end of the
administration will be as follows:

Fee basis Armount

£'000

“Setfes forthe sale oftax losses  n
Percentage of @allsatlons f;e foAr P::operty and‘ Debtor Work‘ (fun&ed by the Purcha;ser)* “ ) 15:4 »

Time costs for all other work (as previcusly approved by creditors) 1,108
Totalfees S e

< ihis 1= an esiimate oniy. pending a final assessment of the casts and recenving payment from the Purchaser Any changes to this
figure will not affect the other fee amounts

We Invite creditors to complete and return the enclosed form to indicate their approval {or otherwise) to each of the
resolutions proposed.

We set out later in this Appendix, details of our work in the second six months of the administration, anticipated future
work, disbursements, subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Liquidators’ remuneration

The fees estimate set out in our Remuneration Report dated 8 March 2019 and the additiona!l work set out above, do
not inciude any provisions or estimates for acting as joint liquidators or for dealing with matters arising in the
liquidation. This is because:

» we did not initially envisage any dividend for unsecured creditors and therefore any nesd for a liquidation
process, and

e as the outcome has now changed, we are intending to put a further proposal to creditors regarding the joint
liquidators’ remuneration at the appropriate future time {once the Company is in liquidation).

Inn preparing such a proposal, we will need to liaise with the trustee of the CVA fund to understand the anticipated
timing of a distribution to creditors from the CVA fund and understand the manner in which the trustee will agree
creditors' claims, in order that we can avoid any duplication of work and therefore costs.

The fee bases approved by creditors in the administration will carry forward into the liquidation Therefore, in
accordance with insolvency legislation, the agreement of the liquidators’ remuneration is likely to include seeking
approval to exceed the fees estimate set out above.

Nestor Primeeare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 16



Jode: ssaufoud siolens|URUpeE WO
13 _ UOHESSIIRUPE Ul - PalIWI S8JIniag BIBJ3LLL JOISaN

‘uofepinbij juanbasgns ay yum Buileap jo S1500 By} I} 2lELINSS
Aue apnouw JouU SI0P pue $5800.d UoREASILIIDE auy) 0] S8IERS MUC Sy} JEY} 310U 8seald "SI0UP3IC AQ pascidde ajewnse $39) ay) Jsulebe aLW0oING jeul PIJELINSD
i) 5a:edW0n UaY} )| SAJRWINSS SO0 B0} PUB aumny ypm Jayiabo) ‘610z JeqwanoN 6Z 0] pouad S 4o} 1S0D PUE S1A0Y SARE|NLND SUY) SMOYS 31qe) Buwmoljoy ay ]

"SajenO0SSe 0] sjuswiied pue sHom PajBLUooYNS ‘SUBLISSINGSIP H1om aimn) pajedioue ‘alep o} ¥Jom JN0 §O sitejep Xipuaddy Siyl Ui Jaje] N0 1as app

01 12% 6T9THE o e0T or s 55 0LE ot 682 5E POt w2es g SZ 6T =30, pugis
StEee £89'0¢ £2oar Gy ¥ 00 g8 002 64 -1 83z %7 &8s VA RXZ)
56 5.8 §v9'Z8 02551 e i84r 54l 3%82 e3 . o Bu sLaig p AS2ieas
69 51€ ay'ee ST 86 U8 SE OTE 5E5Y 0z TR B Aioags
o0 23E 167 [ ] SIOUDRD PRNY
PEEiS 4L 0Lt 50 v e org S5E SLE T SuDisuag § sefocun
8L €0E €181 58 5y kAo ui et Ci g 2079343
€482 TESVET [y SEEIT T 06 0¥y &Y Rassy
£L €22 50T S€2L o IT T2 cTev ¢ IC Kinsgai; ® duauneny

- - 1830] PURIY uatdng 28085y AIHO0SSY SOAS JSeuep srbieyep) sowses  so30R.0 dadped 4oL 26A1 MIoMm
FIEE 4 4NDR 1807100

sEeiEty (dnosB} spes
S 0K

‘pouad syl 10] §58; € MEIP AYEMUSAS jiIm M UONW MOY 1Da)jas AlLESS20BL JOU S30P MOJeq 2/GE) Sy} aIojasdyl

"SISBQ (500 3w B U0 PojRieunUal Buag 21B aM UDIUM 10§ YIOM aUl AJUC MOYS [HM YOIYM 'S|SO0 3G Jo SaSAJBUE aImyng IN0 WOy

papnpxa AN a4 M Uy JBY) 'A0GE JNC 195 SUoNNjOSas 3y} 0} JUSSUOD SIONpRID §| "(JBSEYIINg BY] LOJ JIGEISA0DAI 3q O] PIASIIBY SIUNOWE J8yjo pue) oyojpod
Apadaid ayy yim Buesp puB ss0; Xe} 91} JO J|ES SU) Ul PAUNOUI 3ULY) 8Y) SIPNOUI 210J8Jak} PLE 3JOM INo Y sJuasasda) siy] 1ely) 8jou 3seald YZeJ 40 1soD

e Bumib ‘2z2¢3 jo |11 Aunoy abesane ue je 'podal siuy Ul pauleidxa sialew au) yum Guijeap ul SINoY 40’ | PSLINIU| am pouad U} Ui ‘'MOI9Q 21GE] 9 Ul UMOUS SY

pouiad ay} ui sejel abeaaAe pue sinoy nQ

QUBYEBUPBHIENIN G Imd MAm



. woday ssaubioad sioRpSwLpE Julop
8 LOREASIUALPE Ul - PIRWL S0 SJBDIL OIS

‘pajelsaunwal ag f[iim suodepinbyi Juof a4 moy Burnuuaiap J0 Med se uonepinby Jusnbasgns ay) w AIBSS303U 3G 0) ARy S {uoiepinhy auy
OJLll JBAO SBLLED UMIUM) SJELLINSA S8 DYl PaDXd 0] 1sanbal g 'aAcae pauodijuaw Sy 3wl S|y SB DleLISa $a83 ay) paaoxa o) [eacsdde sowypung Bunias 10U e spp

"SpUS UDJIBASHWPE AL} |UN 607 JAGUWSADN OF WO PALNIUL 51560 Sy Ag PSUIULI)Ep aq OSje (Ped L) jm S1BUINSS $89) By} PAaIXa am LIIUM O] JUSIXa aij}

‘poridiio sem yom no jo uoipodoid jsaeald ay youm UL pouad ay) pasanoo Ysium ‘uodal shonaid
N0 uj paIEIRp BIE SIU) J0) SUOSEa) A0y N SIRWNST O3] Ak} pASOXa (IS |IM 51S0D AW INC 'PApNiOXS S| YIOM [BUOIIPPE SIU) S2UO "L 10a0XD 8M JOASMON

"DIEWRSS $33) By} YIM Losuedwod Aue pue sPadal 1500 SWR 2INjN; N0 LI0Y, PRPRRXS 3G [IM oM
[EUClippe SIu} ‘Bodal SIY) Ul peSSNIS|P SUONNOS3) Yl aACIdOE SI0NPALD Ji JSSEULING 3 J0) SUDR IOM BUE SBSS0] XE} U] JO SIS 3Ll 0} UONERI Uy USYeuspun
aney am oM [euclippe au) o) anp pouad sy v Aledpouud S siyl S1RWINSS (BN INO PASOXA [IIM SISOT ALLE N0 1B} YUIY) @M 'AITE) 9A0GE SU} Ul UMOUS S

(zsc's8L) LELL0L'L 69Z80'26Z'L  SE06LY 69°966'6¢ ST'6T) 980°4SZ°) 09350'y leiol
(£8e'0n) 120's8 88°B0F'S¥1 06 +9E 88°/90'2 SLvE Zre'eel SL0vE 1vA R x8j
(caz'ss) 106'88 BT P8L'LLL GOBEY 82°886'Y og'vi LOZ'ZLL GR'YCY Buiuuey @ ABajens
ZeL'95 900181 SZ¥LZ'YEL ogele SZT'B60'LL Geat 9L1'ELL G6'8EE asuel|dwa) » ACimels
2152 6BFEr 6L H6'vE G664 62°880't gse £BS'CE Sros sloupai) painssg
SH0'tT 659°5€ o0viozt 0Lsv - - rig'Ti 0L'SYy suonebnsanu
144X 98.'c8 00 Z¥9'Ls 0B'VvEL - - Zro'Ls 0gve suoIsUad 1§ saakodw3
{185'8) ere'es L18eer'LL orLig LIBVYEE'T 0E'6 88v'89 0l 2oe S101IpsI]
(511'601) 8E8'90Y ZVEG6'GLS 09°288'1 Zr'91a'ol GG EE LEL'S05 SOEse'L slassy
{2e¥'ze) £9L'51L) DY 0OL9'ES) GS'18S Oy100°2 099 £09'19) S6'¥8S Anseas ) g Bujunoooy
544 (%
{3: a1einsy  (3) polpuISy  pRIBWASZ 1800 SANIRG  Sad eling (3 it
{3 aousyes 8oy 2104 {230 BIPUNYET PRIBIRST 1507 1RI0) ol dnoun atthy w0k

SIRIFEGDIINENN 0D DM MM



www pwe co ui/aliiedhealthcare

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

‘We ard our-teamchargeourtime-forthe-work-we-need-o-do-inthe-administrationWe delegate tasks to suitanle
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise

them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of

exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
direclly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for
separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don't charge general or overhead
costs. :

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to
work on the administration. We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we
need their expett advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per -
hour.

Busiress Rasiructir ng Serviges

Speciatist teams

Grade Up to 38 Juns 2048 From 4 Judy 2018 - Up to 80 June 2018 From 1 July 2049

Lheayr £hour Eihour £rhour

Partner 890 910 - 1,315 1,520
Director 540 595 1,é10 ) 1,465 7
Senior Managa‘r 465 “ 515 ° 1230»» 1,590 )
‘Manager 365 a5, 735 s
Senior As‘soclnfLQICOnsuiiant 275 ” 3{0 wwwww 545 ‘ ‘ 575 '
‘Associate/Assistant Consultant 180 200 o s
\Support staffh » 95 ) 120 ( 160 M 250 ”

in common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflalionary cost increases.

Payments to associates
We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period

Earlier in this se¢tion we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff during the period.
Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work.

Ares ofwark Genoral

desonplion

Why the work was Nesessany What If any, financial bonefit tho
work providoed o crathibors OR

whother it was required by

statuie
Accounting Accounting and  * Processed receipls, payments and journals. « To comply with statutory
and treasury treasury » Conducted regular bank reconciliations obligations
+ Monitored incoming receipts to make « To ensure secure stewardship
coresponding payments to Purchaser of funds.
s Maintained detailed schadules for monthly rental e To facitate the payment of rent
payments and other transactions to fandionds

Set up new payess, and indepandently varified the
payment details with them.

Liaised with the Purchaser regarding payment
delails for vanous landlords

» Corresgonded with bank regarding specific
transfers

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Jeint administrators' progress report 19



www pwe co ul/alliedhealthcare

Araa of work  General Wiy e work wasg nevessary » Winat oF any. #nanc:al
dascription bonefil the work provided 1o
ErpdTIRTR LYR whathe T was
reguired by statute

Assets Property » Vaidated LtO fee paid fo; each property and s To comply with tha terms of the
calculated additional amecunts due. Lt
& is5ued invoices for L1O fees « To enable the Company to
= Paid rent ta landiords , compiy with leasa obligations
» liaised with the Purchaser regarding rent paymant whilst the Purchaser negotiates
Guenes.
« Lialsed with landlords and responded to queries the transfer of the leases (or
+ Sought legal advice on property mattars vacation of properties)
o Liaised with landiords in refation to lease
assignments and surrender of leases.
Debtors/deferred ¢ Secured and reconciled funds received across « This reprasents the key area of
consideration vanous bank accounts recovenes for creditors and our
« Raviewed and assessed debtor ledgers work has a direct financial
o Raviewed allocation of receipts to customer benefit for the administration
accounts
o Liaised with Purchaser accounts team regarding
disputed accounis.
s Ligised with secured creditor regarding debtor
ledgers.
e Reviewed and approved credit notes and
adjustments to invoices.
» Liaised with Purchaser to bring the reconctliation
exercise to a conclusion.
Insurance « Liaised with insurers regarding ongoing mnsurance » Required by statute

reqmrements

Third party assets Ensured the Purchaser camplled wnh ns To support third parhes in the
obligations to third parties under the SPA. racovery or transter of their
asseats and mitigate any ralated
claims aganst the Company.

Creditors Creditor enquines  « Maintained and updated our dedicated website. s lipdate creditors and keep them
¢ Recewed and fqllowed up creditor enquiries via informed of case progreasion
telephone, email and post » Preparation for return of funds
o Reviewed and prepared comespondence {0 for creditors

creditors and their representatives

Preparation for return of funds

Unsecured claims  ® Received proofs of debt and maintained up to date

register of claims received and creditor contact for creditors.
details
o Limsed with CVA supervisor regarding residual
CVA claims.
Employess Communications . Recewed and followed up employee enqulnes wa » To comply with statutory
and pensions with employses telephone, post and emas obligations

Other employee » Reviewed correspondence from the Employment Managing the Company's
matters Trdbunal and Claimants representativas. affairs and provision of
|nfurmatlon for tnbunal matters

Pensions * Dealt with genertal pensicn scheme issues, . To comply wnh s!atutcry
obligations
Secured Secured creditors ¢ Prepared regular repons to secured creditor + To keap the secured creditor
craditors e Respondead to secured creditor's quaries. apprised of the position
e Made distributions in accordance with secunty regarding recovery of its dgbt
entittements
« Liaised with secuned creditor to provide ad-hoc
informal updales as necessary
Statutory and  Case reviews . Conducled six- monthly case review « To comply with statutory
compliance obliganons
Progress reports  + Prepared and issued joint administrators’ first . To comply W|th statutory and

progress report ) reguiatory obligations.
» Commenced drafting the joint administrators’
second progress repoit

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 20



www owe 0 uk/alliedheafthcars

Arga of work General
descnptions

Why the work was necessary

Wiat if any, finzncial banefit

the work provided 1o orogitors
O ysthRar 0 was regured by
4ratule

Other statutory
and compliance

Strategy and  Strategy and

planning planning

Tax and VAi’ Tax
VAT

Our future work

» Prepared and submitted first post appointment tax

» Filed documents with Registrar, .
» Updated checkiists and diary management system.
» Sought and obtained approval for the

administration extension from the secured

creditors

« Held regular team meetings and discussed status .

and progress of admiristration and potential exit
routes

« Conducted regular reviews of the file to assess
case strategy and prograss

return for the Company

o Ligised with HMRC.

= Liaised with group company regarding the sale of
the Company’s zvailable tax losses.

-

+ Prepared detailed schedules of VAT invoices and
deait with extensive cormrespondence with
Purchaser regasding obtaining rental invoices to be
included in VAT retums.

» Prepared and submitted second and third VAT
return

» Liaised with HMRC.

We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration

General
doseription

&roa of work

Work undariaken

Egtsmated
costE

Accounting
and treasury

Accounting and
treasury

Assets

Property

Debtors/
deferred
consideration

Insurance

e Close the bank account.

« Process receipts, payments and journals « 2,007
» Conduct reguiar bank reconcilations
« Carry out independent verification of new

payees and set up on systems

e Manage the investment of funds.

-
=
@
5
8
ER
g
=]
EN
€} -
o
Q.
=
o
o
4]
-
@
-9
&
[1- T

Liaise with landlords in relations to
surrenders and assignment of remainmg
leases where applicable.

Liaise with the Furchaser regarding
surrenders, assignments and any other
mattars

Liaise with landlords and respond to
gueries

Secure and reconcile funds received
across varicus bank accounts until
agreement reached.

Review the allacation of receipts to
customer accounts.

Liaise with the Purchaser’s accounts
team regarding disputed amounts.
Liaise with the secured creditor regarding
the debtor ledgers

Review and approve credit notes and
adjustments fo invoices,

= Agres mechanism with Purchaser for
receipt of future consideration and close
the RBSIF account

+ Maintain adequate nsurance cover whilst
properly leases are siill held by the
Company.

Correspond with insurer regarding
ongoing insurance requirements

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint adminstrators’ progress report

s 10816

For the effactive project
management of the
admintistration and retention of
records.

To ensure orderly management
and progression of the case

and comply with statutory
obligations

Required by statute.

To comply with statutory and
regulatory obligations.

What, f any, financial banafit

the work provided to
nrottors OR whother 3 was
requiray by statute

v Comply with statutory
obiigations

s Secure stewardship of
funds

& Ongoing compliance with
lease obligations, No
additona! financial benefit
for creditors. Costs to be
claimed from the
Purchaser

« Financial benefit for
creditors in respect of
amounts recovered from
debtors Proportion of costs
to be claimad from
Purchaser

¢ Managing insurable assets
and nsks 1s a statutory
requirement.

21



www pwe co uk/alliedhealthcars

Gonaral
desenption

Arga of work

" Third party .

assets
Creditors
Creditor .
enguiries b
[ ]
Unsecured .
clams
»
Secured Secured creditor *
croditor .

Statutory and  Statutory and
compliance compliance

S0 B0 080

Stratagy and  Stralegy and
planning planning

Tax and VAT  Tax and VAT .
L]

the SPA.

Work undariaken

Ensure that the Purchaser 1s complying
with its obligations to third parties under

Maintain and update dedicated website.
Deal with creditor enquiries via telephone,
email and post

Prepare and review correspondence to
creditors and their representatives

Maintain an up to date register of claims
received and creditor contact details.
Liaise with CVA fund Trustee regarding
residual CVA claims

Prepare reports for the secured creditor.
Raspond to queries from the secured
creditor

Make distributions in accordance with
security entittements

Finalise and ssue this second progress
repert.

Prepare and issus final report

Conduct reguiar case reviews.

Update diary management systermn
Move the Company into a CVL process
Maintain case files

File documents and emalls,

Complete closure checklists.

Withdraw undertakings and obtain
clearance from third parties

Ciose systems of record and send job

files to storage.

Monitor costs and prepars further budgets

as required.

Hold team meetings to discuss the status
and progress of the administration and
plan future strategy

Prepare and submit tax computations and
returmns
Review potental for and recover any
further tax assats
{éiai‘fa with HMRC regarding move 1o

Vi

« Prepare and submit quarterly VAT retums

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ progress report

Estipated  What, ifany, financial benafit

o5t l

the work provided 1o

crpdns o DR whether rwas

requited by statule

s 2,935
[ ]
*
L ]
e 1088 e
e 11088 «
e 4963 o
. 7068 »

To mitigate claims against
the Company

Update creditors and kesp
them informed of case
progression.

Efficient management of
claims received.
Preparation for return of
funds for creditors

To keep the secured
creditor apprised of the
position regarding recovery
of its dabt.

To comply with mandatory
statutory and other
obligations place on the
adminstrators.

Ta ensure orderly

management and
progression of the case

Requirad by statute

Ensures any availabie tax
recoveries are made for the
insolvent estate

22



www pws oo uk/alliedhealthcare

Disbursements

We don'teed-togetapprovat-to-draw-expenses-or-disbursements-unless-they-are-for-shared.or allocated senvices

provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These types
of expenses are cailed "Catagory 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subjectto a
reasonable method of calculation and aflocation and approved by the same party who approves our faes.

Qur expenses policy allows for all properily incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has been
approved by the secured creditor where required. The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Category Sescription Cosis incurraed
’ £
2 Photocopying ~ At 10 pence per sheet copied, oniy charged for circulars to 78.49
creditors and other bulk copying.
2 Mileage — At a maximum of 73 pence per mite (up to 2,000¢c) or 91 pence per Nil
mile {over 2,000cc)
1 insurance . 231.26
1 Couriers & Postage 3,7718¢
1 Rail fare 258.55
1 Taxi Fare 55.00
Total 4,395.19

Our relationships

We have no business or perscnal relationships with the parties wheo approve our fees or who provide services to the
administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

We have not subcontracted any work in the period covered by this report, except for the recovery of rates refunds as
noted below.

Legal and other professional firms
We've instrucled the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Mame ot fum / Reason selostad Basis of fens

orgamsabion
Legal services, Inciuding: » Pinsent Mason e industry knowiedge e Time costs and
+« Appointment related matters; disbursements
&  Advice on ROT claims;
s Property;
s  Sale of tax losses; and
+ Sale of business contracts.
Agents - rates refund e CAPA s industry knowledge e Percentage of
realisations

» industry knowledge e Fixed Fee

Insurance related matters o JLT

We require all third party professionals to submit ime costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations
achieved, dependent on their fee basis, in support of invoices rendered. All invoices are reviewed before being
approved for payment. We are salisfied that the level of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 23



www pwe Co uk/alliedhealthcare

Appendix D:

Other information

GCourt details for the admlnistratlon

Company s regnstered name:
Trading name

Company dlrectors

Company secretary

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary

Appolntel‘slapp!lcants names and
addresses

Registered number:
Reglstereti address

Date of lhe jolnt administrators
appomtmant

Jolnt administrators’ names,
addresses and contact detalls:

Extension(s) to the Initial period
of appointment:

in the High Court of Justlce Busmess and Propeﬂy Court in Leeds,
Company and Insoivency List {ChD)
Court reference' 1219 of 2018

Nestor Prlmecare Sennces leited

Aliled Hea!thcare

Carl Michael Brown
Narinder Singh
Dr Caspar Freidrich Trautwein

David Collison

Not applicable

The d|rectors of Nestor Primecare Sennces anuted Cavendlsh House

Lakhpur Court, Staffordshire Technology Park, Stafford, England, ST18
OFX

01963820

Central Square 29 Welungton S!reet Leeds LS1 4Di.

30 November 2018

Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Donington Court,

Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, East Midlands, DE74 2UZ and
Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
{ondon, SE1 ZRT until 10 May 2019,

Zeif Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
Lendon, SE1 2RT and David Matthew Hammaond of
PricewaterhauseCoopers L.LP, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
from 10 May 2019,

Contacl Harpreet Panesaf on 0113 289 4729

On 15 October 2019 the secured crednor consented to a 12—mor\th
extension to the period of the administration. Unless further extended by
the Couri the admlnlstrauon will now end no later than 29 November 2020.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators' progress report

24



